508010469 07/14/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8057606

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UMB BANK, N.A., SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE ANTHONY E. SUDEKUM REVOCABLE TRUST, DATED MAY 8, 2019	06/06/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUDEKUM IP HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	7700 FORSYTH BLVD., SUITE 120	
City:	ST. LOUIS	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63105	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9149354
Patent Number:	9254187

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)863-9388

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3148630800

Email: stl.uspatents@stinson.com

Correspondent Name: STINSON LLP

Address Line 1: 7700 FORSYTH BLVD., SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3528073.0002/.0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIM SCHIMWEG
SIGNATURE: /Kim Schimweg/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/14/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Sudekum Assignment#page1.tif source=Sudekum Assignment#page2.tif source=Sudekum Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 508010469 REEL: 064255 FRAME: 0429

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. WHEREAS UMB Bank, N.A., Successor Trustee of the Anthony E. Sudekum Revocable Trust, dated May 8, 2019 of St. Louis, Missouri, a U.S. chartered banking institution, duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain letters patent of the United States and the inventions disclosed therein; and
- 2. WHEREAS, Sudekum IP Holdings, LLC of St. Louis,
 Missouri, a limited liability company, duly organized and
 existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of
 Missouri (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of
 acquiring said right, title and interest of Assignor;
- 3. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor in hand paid, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said letters patent and all reissues thereof and reexamination certificates therefor, and the inventions disclosed therein, including Assignor's full right to sue for and recover all damages recoverable from past infringements of

1

said letters patent; including specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the United States patents listed below.

- 4. TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective full terms for which said patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 5. AND Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents, that may be deemed necessary by said Assignee, its successors or assigns fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them.
- 6. AND Assignor covenants that Assignor has granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed, Assignor's right, title and interest in said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

7. THE UNITED STATES PATENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Patent No.	Issued	Inventor	Title
9,149,354	Oct. 6, 2015	Anthony E. Sudekum	Flexor Tendon
		_	Repair Device
9,254,187	Feb. 9, 2016	Anthony E. Sudekum	Terminal Tissue
	•		Attachment and
			Repair Device

8. IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	Assignor has caused these presents
to be executed by its SVF	thereunto duly
authorized this 6^{t} day of	June, 2023.
	UMB BANK, N.A., SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE ANTHONY E. SUDEKUM REVOCABLE TRUST, DATED MAY 8, 2019
	By: Karry Koester Brinted Name
	Printed Name

WITNESS:

Signature

Drintad Nama

KFJ/krs

RECORDED: 07/14/2023